
STATE OF COLORADO
OPTION LETTER #2 

Gainwell  BHA Pool Page 1 of 2 25-185383OL2 

BHA ENHANCEMENT HOURS 
 

State Agency 

Department of Health Care Policy and 
Financing 

Contractor 

Gainwell Technologies, LLC. 

Option Letter Number   2 

Original Contract Number 

25-185383 

Option Contract Number 

25-185383OL2 

Contract Performance Beginning Date 

February 20, 2025 

Current Contract Expiration Date 

February 20, 2030

 

Current Contract Maximum Amount per SFY  
Initial Term 

State Fiscal Year 2025  $9,819,385.56 
State Fiscal Year 2026  $39,980,793.08 
State Fiscal Year 2027  $37,163,089.20  
State Fiscal Year 2028  $37,215,955.40 
State Fiscal Year 2029  $38,128,041.28 
State Fiscal Year 2030  $32,557,134.27 

Extension Terms 
State Fiscal Year 2030  $5,357,089.80 
State Fiscal Year 2031  $33,180,749.82 
State Fiscal Year 2032  $34,101,109.26 
State Fiscal Year 2033  $35,048,492.57 
State Fiscal Year 2034  $36,023,727.13 
State Fiscal Year 2035  $32,846,652.56 

Total for All State 
Fiscal Years 

$371,422,219.93 

 
1. OPTIONS: 

Option to change the quantity of Services under the Contract. 

2. REQUIRED PROVISIONS: 

A. In accordance with Contract Section 4.B. and Exhibit C, Section 5.3., of the Original 
Contract, the State hereby exercises its option to increase the quantity of Services at the 
rates stated in the Original Contract, as amended. The funds for existing work within scope 
for the projects below are increased by a total of $2,000,000.00 for all SFYs as detailed in 
Table 38.1 below. 

EXHIBIT C, RATES, Section 5, is amended to add a new Section 5.2.1. and Table 38.1. 
titled -Funded Modifications, Enhancements to add funding 
for Behavioral Health Administration (BHA) initiatives as follows: 

 
5.2.1. Table 38.1 below describes the amount of funding available for Modifications and 

Enhancements for State-Funded or Special-Funded initiatives.   
 

State-Funded Modifications, Enhancements and Change Requests 

State Initiative Project 
Period 

 
Maximum Enhancement 

Funding 
Behavioral Health 

Administration  
SFY25 (May 1, 2025   

June 30, 2025) 
$400,000.00 



 

Gainwell  BHA Pool                                              Page 2 of 2                          25-185383OL2 

(HB22-1302) SFY26 (July 1, 2025   
June 30, 2026) 

$800,000.00 

SFY27 (July 1, 2026   
June 30, 2027) 

$800,000.00 

Table 1.1  Modification and Enhancement Funding for State Initiatives 

 
B. 

deleted and replaced with the Current Contract Maximum Amount table shown above. 

 
3. OPTION EFFECTIVE DATE 

The effective date of this Option Letter is upon approval of the State Controller. 

 

STATE OF COLORADO 
Jared S. Polis, Governor 

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing 
Kim Bimestefer, Executive Director 

Date:  

STATE CONTROLLER 
Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD 

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing 
Jerrod Cotosman, Controller, or authorized delegate 

 

Option Effective Date:  

In accordance with §24-30-202, C.R.S., this Option is not valid 
until signed and dated above by the State Controller or an 
authorized delegate.

  


